## **Houston Geological Society**

## LIABILITY WAIVER FOR DRONE DEMONSTRATION PARTICIPANTS

The undersigned having been fully advised as to the nature and possible dangers and hazards of the drone demonstration, hereby acknowledges and agrees this 6 day of October, 2017, that:

- 1. (please print) \_\_\_\_\_\_ (herein referred to as "Participant") intends to participate in one or more drone demonstrations sponsored by the Houston Geological Society. The drone demonstration for which this waiver is being made is to be held October 6 2017, in the area of Star Creek Ranch, 25801 Stockdick School Road, Katy Texas.
- 2. Participant agrees and understands that during such drone demonstration(s), he/she will be under the direction and control of the trip leader approved by the HGS, and specifically agrees to comply with all reasonable directions and instructions by the trip director during the course thereof.
- 3. Participant understands and acknowledges that there are risks of injury to person and/or property that are associated with drone demonstrations, including without limitation risks related to travel hazards, terrain, weather, eating and sleeping arrangements, and other circumstances. Participant hereby voluntarily assumes all risks connected with or arising out of his/her participation in drone demonstration activities, and waives any claim against HGS, its officers, directors, employees, agents and members for any injury, harm, damage or other liability arising out of drone demonstration activities. Participant waives any claim against Star Creek Ranch, Star Creek Energy, Linda Sternbach or Charles Sternbach for any injury, harm, damage or other liability arising out of drone demonstration activities.
- 4. Participant understands and acknowledges that the HGS assumes no liability for personal injuries or property damages to participants or to third persons arising out of drone demonstration activities. Participant agrees to hold HGS harmless from any liability for harm arising out of the acts or omissions of HGS or Participant during any such drone demonstration, and indemnify HGS against any and all awards or judgments against HGS in favor of third parties for losses and damages (including attorney's fees and any costs involved because of said claims), on account of injury, death or property damage, or inconvenience or loss of money due to delay that may arise, by reason of Participant's participation in drone demonstration activities.
- 5. I hereby waive, and will hold the HGS and Star Creek Energy harmless from, any and all claims of bodily injury or other harm arising from drone demonstration activities. I will indemnify HGS against awards or judgments in favor of third parties for losses or damages (including attorney's fees and costs), of whatever nature, while participating in drone demonstration activities.

Date:

\_\_\_\_\_Signed: \_\_\_\_\_

Participant's Signature